

No. 11-2281

*In The United States Court of Appeals
For The First Circuit*

STACEY HIGHTOWER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON; EDWARD DAVIS, Boston Police Commissioner; AND
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, the Hon. Denise J. Casper
(08-CV-11955-DJC)

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Chester Darling
1st Cir. Bar No. 33273
9 Mayflower Drive
Andover, MA 01810
978.475.2520/978.475.1741
chesterdarling@comcast.net

Alan Gura
1st Cir. Bar No. 1148005
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665
alan@gurapossessky.com

September 13, 2012

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| Statement Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1). | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 4 |
| I. The Second Amendment Cannot Be Adjudicated Utilizing Standards Lower Than Those Afforded Other Fundamental Rights. | 4 |
| II. Declining to Consider the Right to Bear Arms, then Deciding the Case As Though No Right Were At Issue, Contradicted <i>Heller</i> . . . | 7 |
| III. Constitutionally-Guaranteed Freedoms Cannot Be Left to a Licensing Official’s Unbridled Discretion. | 10 |
| IV. Individuals Cannot Bear the Burden of Proof In Seeking to Exercise Fundamental Rights. | 14 |
| V. Hightower Was Not Required to Exhaust State Remedies. | 14 |
| Conclusion. | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Addington v. Texas,
441 U.S. 418 (1979). 2, 14

Chief of Police of Shelburne v. Moyer,
16 Mass. App. Ct. 543, 453 N.E.2d 461 (1983). 12

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988). 2, 15

Commonwealth v. Blanding,
20 Mass. 304 (1825) 11

Commonwealth v. Seay,
376 Mass. 735, 383 N.E.2d 828 (1978). 9

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008). 1, 2, 8, 10

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011). 11

Godfrey v. Chief of Police,
35 Mass. App. Ct. 42, 616 N.E.2d 485 (1993). 12

Howard v. Chief of Police,
59 Mass. App. Ct. 901,794 N.E.2d 604 (2003) 12

Kent v. Dulles,
357 U.S. 116 (1958) 11

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) 1, 2, 6, 14

Mosby v. Devine,
851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)..... 11

Patsy v. Fl. Bd. of Regents,
457 U.S. 496 (1982) 2, 15

People v. Zerillo,
219 Mich. 635, 189 N.W. 927 (1922)..... 11

Respublica v. Oswald,
1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 319 (Pa. 1788) 11

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004). 1, 5, 6

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982). 2, 14

Schubert v. De Bard,
398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. App. 1980)..... 11

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958). 2, 14

Staub v. City of Baxley,
355 U.S. 313 (1958) 2, 10

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010). 11

United States v. Decastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) 6

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 11

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011). 6

United States v. Rehlander,
666 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2012).. 14

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United
for Separation of Church and State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 6

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008). 5

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35. 1

M.G.L., c. 140, § 131(a). 3, 7, 9

M.G.L., c. 140, § 131(b) 7, 9

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 35(B)(1)

Plaintiff-Appellant Stacey Hightower hereby petitions for rehearing *en banc* pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 35.
